
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 25th November 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Denness (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Role of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
 Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action t
[...]
 such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
October 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5 32A THOROLD ROAD TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding an appeal against The 
Southampton (32a Thorold Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014, attached.   
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
6 LAND BETWEEN SHOP LANE AND BURSLEDON ROAD/BOTLEY ROAD 

JUNCTION - 14/01520/FUL (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect of 
an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
7 12-18 HULSE ROAD, SO15 2JX - 14/01446/FUL (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 

be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
  
 

8 34 AND 36 BLENHEIM GARDENS SO17 3RQ - 14/01505/FUL (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
  
 

9 104 OBELISK ROAD - 14/01491/FUL (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect of 
an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
  
 

10 119 NORTH EAST ROAD SO19 8AJ - 14/01631/FUL (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.  
 

11 33 SWANMORE AVENUE SO19 1BL - 14/01585/FUL (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.  
 
 
 

Monday, 17 November 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 15 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Hecks, Norris and 
Tucker 
 

 
 

24. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Fitzhenry from the 
Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Norris to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

26. LAND TO REAR OF 28 TO 58 WINCHESTER ROAD AND REAR OF 204-218 
WARREN AVENUE, SOUTHAMPTON 14/00676/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site to the rear of 28-64 Winchester Road and 204-218 Warren 
Avenue to include the construction of a new part two-storey and part three-storey 
building to provide 14 flats (nine x two bedroom, three x three bedroom, two x four 
bedroom) with access from Warren Avenue. 
 
The Panel noted that consideration of this item had been adjourned at the previous 
meeting in order for the Panel to attend an accompanied site visit to assess the impact 
of the revised car parking layout on existing access.  A site visit was undertaken on 9th 
October 2014 where Panel Members were able to view the site and the location of the 
proposed car parking area. 
 
The Chair reminded those in attendance that, as an adjourned item, public speakers 
had been he
[...]
, SDP16 (i), H1 
(iv), H2 (iii) and H4 (i)/(ii). 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) - policies CS5 (1) and 
CS13 (11). 
 
2. – Parking Permit Restriction 
In the absence of a satisfactory legal agreement to ensure that these flats will not seek 
access to parking permits to park in the neighbouring controlled parking zones; the 
Local Planning Authority considers that the scheme fails to mitigate against its direct 
impact and could result in overspill car parking taking place from the development, 
which would give rise to an unacceptable risk of serious inconvenience and danger 
arising from increased parking demand in Grosvenor Road.  As such the proposals 
conflict with the guidance contained in s.4.2 of the Parking Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and with the aims of Policy CS19 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy 
Policy (2012). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission: 
 
FOR:   Councillors Denness, Hecks, Norris and Tucker 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lewzey 
 
 

28. 47 HIGHFIELD LANE, SOUTHAMPTON  14/01327/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension to double garage and alterations to facilitate 
conversion to ancillary burger / drinks bar. 
 
Demetrakis Hajiantoni (applicant) and Jane Patchett (local resident / objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a correction to paragraph 1.1 of the report in that the 
licensed hours should have been “Sunday to Wednesday 9.00am to 00.30am”, not 
Sunday to Monday; and the receipt of a parking survey which showed limited/nil spaces 
on site and on-street between 8pm to 9pm. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended and additional conditions set out bel
[...]
DP12 Landscape andBiodiversity 
SDP16 Noise 
NE4 Protected Species 
NE6 Protection / Improvement of Character 
CLT1  Location of Development 
CLT3  Protection of Open Spaces 
H3 Special Housing Need 
TI2 Vehicular Access 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 
2013) 
  

Page 29



 

12 
 

 

Page 30



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 25 November 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 
Application address:                 
12-18 Hulse Road, SO15 2JX 
 
Proposed development: 
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of two, three 
and four storey buildings to provide 8 x 3-bedroom houses and 36 flats (6 x 1-bedroom, 
26 x 2-bedroom and 4 x 3-bedroom) with associated parking and landscaping and access 
from Hulse Road. 
 
Application 
number 

14/01446/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

26.11.2014 Ward Freemantle 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Major planning 

application subject to 
objection and request 
by Ward Member for 
consideration by 
Panel  
 

Ward Councillors Cllr Moulton 
Cllr Parnell 
Cllr Shields 
 

  
Applicant: Bb Property Ventures Ltd 
 

Agent: Luken Beck Ltd  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been
[...]
re any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
v. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions 
from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of the Core 
Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 
2.  In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the Panel 
date the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
3. That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, vary 
and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 
 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site is some 0.45 hectares in area, situated on the eastern side of 

Hulse Road. The site is currently occupied by three-storey buildings used by 
Hampshire Constabulary. There is vehicular access to the north and south of the 
building leading to a surface level car park of 53 parking spaces. There is 
pedestrian access to the rear of the site from Cavendish Grove.   
 

Page 32



  

 3 

1.2 The surroundings are predominantly residential in character with a range of 
building heights and styles. There is a Spiritualist Church and Hall to the rear 
which is approached along a privately owned road off Cavendish Grove. The 
properties in Cavendish Grove are within The Avenue Conservation Area, the 
boundary of which runs along the rear boundary of the application site which itself 
is not within the conservation area.    
 

2. 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing building and the erection 

of two, three and four-storey buildings to provide 44 dwellings. On the Hulse Road 
frontage, a four-storey flatted block would be provided 
[...]
proval subject to a Section 106 agreement 
and conditions 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 2(b), 2(d), 4(f), 4(g), 4(aa), 4(vv), 7(a), 7(b), 8(a), 8(j), 9(a) and 9(b). 
 
RP2 for 25/11/2014 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
REASON: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Details of building materials to be used 
[Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application form no 
development works shall be carried out unless and until a written schedule of external 
materials and finishes has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the 
agreed details. These shall include full details of the manufacturers, types and colours of 
the external materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors and the roof of the 
proposed buildings.  It is the Local Planning Authority's practice to review all such 
materials on site.  The developer should have regard to the context of the site in terms of 
surrounding building materials and should be able to demonstrate why such materials 
have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted.  If necessary this should 
include presenting alternatives on site.   
 
REASON:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure detailed plan 
[Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted 
[...]
d no lorry shall leave the site until its wheels are sufficiently clean to prevent mud being 
carried onto the highway. 
 
REASON: 
In the interests of highway safety. 
 
15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 

Monday to Friday  08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays   09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
16. APPROVAL CONDITION - Storage / Removal of Refuse Material [Pre-Occupation 
Condition] 
 
Before the building is first occupied full details of facilities to be provided for the storage 
and removal of refuse from the premises together with the provision of suitable bins 
accessible with a level approach shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The facilities shall include accommodation and the provision of 
separate bins for the separation of waste to enable recycling. The approved refuse and 
recycling storage shall be retained whilst the building is used for residential / commercial 
purposes.   
 
REASON: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties. 

Page 44



  

 15 

 
17. APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential - Permitted Development Restriction 
[Performance Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended), or any Order amen
[...]
site clearance, the developer shall submit a 
programme of habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures, [as set out in  
the Ecological Appraisal Report submitted with the application] which unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be implemented in accordance with 
the programme before any demolition work or site clearance takes place.Measures to be 
included are those set out in section 5.6 of the following report: Former Police 
Headquarters, Hulse Road, Southampton, Hampshire, SO15 2JX, Ecological Appraisal 
Report; July 2014. 
 
 

Page 45



  

 16 

REASON: 
To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity. 
 
21. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in the 
eastern wall of House numbers 1 to 8 inclusive hereby permitted, or on the southern flank 
wall of the two-storey part of Plots 9 to 21, without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
22. APPROVAL CONDITION - Window specification limitations (Performance Condition) 
 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing and notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 
(as amended), or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, in relation to the 
development hereby permitted, the first floor kitchen window of Plot 15 facing south in the 
side extension shall be fitted with obscure or tinted glass up to a 
[...]
Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, H2, H7, of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (March 2006) and CS4, CS5,  CS13, CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 
2010). 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



  

 2 

 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Planning History 
    
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement or a S111 agreement to secure: 
 
i. A financial contribution of £172 per new residential unit to fund a mitigation scheme 
known as the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP).  
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the 
resolution to grant, the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 or Section 
111 Legal Agreement. 
 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 This application site is located within the Portswood ward. The immediate street is 

mainly characterised by two storey semi-detached dwellings, which are uniformly 
spaced in a similar style, with the exception of the recently built detached property 
of 2a Merton Road. 
 

1.2 The site itself consists of a portion of the rear gardens of 34 and 36 Blenheim 
Gardens and the existing large garage adjacent to the boundary of 1 Merton 
Road, with existing vehicular access. 
 

2.0 
 

Proposal 
2.1 It is proposed to erect a two storey detached (class C3 family dwelling only) with 

three bedrooms. There is provision for two off street parking spaces, and 
associated cycle and bin storage to the rear. 
 

3.0 Relevant Planning Policy 
 

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and the City of 
Southampton Core Strateg
[...]
urrent levels of 
recreational activity are having significant adverse effects on certain bird species 
for which the sites are designated.  A mitigation scheme, known as the Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP), requiring a financial contribution of £172 
per unit has been adopted.  The money collected from this project will be used to 
fund measures designed to reduce the impacts of recreational activity.  This 
application has complied with the requirements of the SDMP and meets the 
requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 
 

7.0 Summary 
 

7.1 In summary, the proposed family dwelling on residential garden land which 
addresses the street frontage of Merton Road is not considered to materially harm 
the amenity, character and highway safety of the local area, whilst contributing a 
suitable family dwelling to towards meeting the City’s housing need. 
 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 In conclusion, this application will have an acceptable impact and therefore can 
be recommended for conditional approval. 

  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1 (a), (b), (c), (d), 2 (b), (d) 6 (c), 7 (a), 9 (a) and (b) 
 
SB for 25/11/14 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
REASON: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

Page 56



  

 7 

02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Details of building materials to be used [Pre-
Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application form no 
development works shall be carried out unless and until a written schedule of external 
materials and finishes has been submitted to and approved in writing
[...]
 
 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 

Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
13. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
 
 Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes in 
the form of a design stage assessment, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
for its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 
REASON: 
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
  

Page 59



  

 10 

 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Performance Condition] 
 
 Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum Level 4 of 
the Code for Sustainable Homes in the form of post construction assessment and 
certificate as issued by a legitimate Code for Sustainable Homes certification body, shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Lo
[...]
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that 
Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or Dormer windows other than 
those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in the development hereby 
permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties 
 
Condition 5 
APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential - Permitted Development Restriction [Performance 
Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended), or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that 
Order, no building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as listed below shall be erected 
or carried out to any dwelling house hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority: 
 
Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions, 
Class B (roof alteration),  
Class E (curtilage structures), including a garage, shed, greenhouse, etc., 
 
Reason: 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality given the small 
private garden and amenity areas provided as part of this development in the interests of the 
comprehensive development and visual amenities of the area. 
 
 
14/00020/FUL, Erection of single-storey front, side and rear extensions plus roof extension with 
side Dormer windows to facilitate loft conversion. 
Refused, 20.02.2014 
Appeal Dismissed, 25.04.2014 

  

Page 89



  

 8 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 32a Thorod Road Tree Preservation Order
	Tree Report Appendix 1
	Tree Report Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - TEMPO
	Appendix 4 - History preceeding the making of the TPO

	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	6 Land between Shop Lane and Bursledon Road/Botley Road Junction - 14/01520/FUL
	7 12-18 Hulse Road, SO15 2JX - 14/01446/FUL
	8 34 and 36 Blenheim Gardens SO17 3RQ - 14/01505/FUL
	9 104 Obelisk Road - 14/01491/FUL
	10 119 North East Road SO19 8AJ - 14/01631/FUL
	11 33 Swanmore Avenue SO19 1BL - 14/01585/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 
- 21 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks and 
Tucker 
 

 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

32. 32A THOROLD ROAD TREE PRESERVATION ORDER  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding 
an appeal against The Southampton (32a Thorold Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014 
which protects one Lime tree in the front garden of 32a Thorold Road. 
 
Mr Maggs (local resident / objecting) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that The Southampton (32a Thorold Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014 
be confirmed without modifications. 
 
RECORDED VOTE:  
FOR:   Councillors Denness, Fitzhenry, Hecks and Tucker 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lewzey 
 
 

33. LAND BETWEEN SHOP LANE AND BURSLEDON ROAD/BOTLEY ROAD 
JUNCTION - 14/01520/FUL  
Subdivision of land to form two plots for use by travelling show people including storage 
for vehicles, up to 12 caravans and associated equipment. 
 
The Panel noted that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

34. 12-18 HULSE ROAD, SO15 2JX - 14/01446/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of two, 
three and four storey buildings to provide 8 x 3-bedroom houses and 36 flats (6 x 1-
bedroom, 26 x 2-bedroom and 4 x 3-bedroom) with associated parking and landscaping 
and access from Hulse Road. 
 
Adam O’Brien (applicant) and Councillor Moulton (ward councillor / supporting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
- 22 - 

 

(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement and the conditions listed in the report; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months 
of the Panel decision, the Planning and Development Manager be authorised 
to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement; and 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
35. 34 AND 36 BLENHEIM GARDENS SO17 3RQ - 14/01505/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a detached, two-storey, three bed dwelling with associated cycle and bin 
storage and parking, with access from Merton Road. 
 
Mrs Harbhajan Kaur Benning (applicant), Graham Cole (local resident / objecting) and 
Councillor Claisse (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement or Section 111 and the conditions listed in the report; and 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement not be completed within three 
months of the Panel decision to grant, the Planning and Development 
Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to 
secure the provisions of the Section 106 or Section 111 Legal Agreement. 

 
RECORDED VOTE: 
FOR:   Councillors Fitzhenry, Lewzey and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillor Denness 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Hecks 
 

36. 104 OBELISK ROAD - 14/01491/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.   
 
Erection of a single-storey side extension and two-storey rear extension (resubmission 
of 14/00561/FUL). 
 
Sarah Adamson (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported late correspondence from Councillor Payne giving 
support to the application. 



 
- 23 - 

 

 
The Panel noted an amendment to the Reason for Refusal to reflect that the impact on 
residential amenity was on one neighbouring property not two as stated in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out below: 
 
1. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
The development works to begin not later than three years from the date on which this 
planning permission was granted. 
REASON: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
2. APPROVAL CONDITION - Materials to match [Performance Condition] 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including 
recesses), drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby permitted 
to match in all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, composition, manufacture 
and finish of those on the existing building. 
REASON: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the 
interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of 
high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the 
existing. 
 
3. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition] 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission to be inserted in the 
development permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON:  
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of: 

Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

Any works outside the permitted hours to be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
5. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 



 
- 24 - 

 

REASON: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

37. 119 NORTH EAST ROAD SO19 8AJ - 14/01631/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
The installation of new air conditioning apparatus at the rear, a new ATM to the front 
elevation with security bollard protection, new entrance doors and new side access 
delivery doors. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 

38. 33 SWANMORE AVENUE SO19 1BL - 14/01585/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Installation of a Velux window to north elevation, and opening windows 1.7m above 
finished floor level within side Dormer. 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Panel to allow for 
further public consultation following the receipt of amended plans. 
 

 


